

## THE LETTERS OF CHARLES DICKENS CORRIGENDA XVII

After completion of the Pilgrim/British Academy edition of Dickens's Letters in 2002, material still continued to come in, variously new letters, fuller or better texts of letters already published, further information, and corrections.

An editorial team was established to publish this new material in Supplements, published in *The Dickensian*. The first supplement appeared in the Winter 2002 issue and they have continued since.

While the minor Corrigenda are of importance to scholars, they have at times overloaded the Supplements. It has therefore been agreed by the editorial team to publish minor Corrigenda, from Supplement XV onward, on the Dickens Fellowship Website, where they can be regularly updated and easily accessed. Significant Corrigenda and Internal Corrigenda to the Supplements will still continue to appear in the Supplements.

References (at the top of each entry) to the earlier volumes of *The Letters of Charles Dickens* are by volume, page and line, every printed line below the running head being counted. Where appropriate, note and column number are included.

The Editors gratefully acknowledge the help of individuals and institutions acknowledged in the Supplements.

ANGUS EASSON  
MARGARET BROWN

LEON LITVACK  
JOAN DICKS

### INDEX OF NAMES AND PLACES

V, 730.

Dickens, Sydney Smith Haldiman *for birth 58 read birth 58 & n\**

X, viii.

### PREFACE

Para 2, line 4 *for three read four and for eight read ten*

X, 210.1.

*To W.H. WILLS, 4 FEBRUARY 1863*

Page 211, note 4 *replace 13 readings in St James's Hall 2 Mar-13 June with 14 readings in Hanover Square Rooms 6 Mar-12 June*

X, 215.1.

*To W.C.MACREADY, 19 FEBRUARY 1863*

Note 1 *replace with* He arrived back in London, 16 February, having left Paris, 5 February, where he had given three readings, 17, 29 and 30 January.

X, 321.8.

*To* DR T.H.TUKE, 2 DECEMBER 1863

Note 1 *replace with* Dr Tuke's wife, Sophia, and sister-in-law, the daughters of Dr John Conolly: see *To Quin*, 17 Feb 1853 (Vol.VII, p.26 n.1).

X, 386.5.

*To* THOMAS HUGHES, 26 APRIL 1864

Line 6 *replace* MS Private *with* MS Michael T. Rogers

#### INDEX OF NAMES AND PLACES

X, 488.

*All the Year Round* Christmas numbers *for* 437-8 *read* 437-9

X, 489

BIRTLES *for* 133n *read* 133 & n

X, 500.

*after* KINGSLEY *insert new entry* Kingston 344

X, 505.

POOLE *for* 93n *read* 93 & n, 94

X, 511.

*after* Wimbledon *insert new entry* Windsor (near) 337

XI, 49.1.

*To* F.C.BEARD, 10 JUNE 1865

Note 1, line 11 *for* see Vol.VIII, p.774n *read* see Vol.VII, p.774n

XI, 82.1.

*To* THE EARL RUSSELL, 16 AUGUST 1865

Line 6 *after* professional *insert new note* <sup>1a</sup>

*Insert new note* <sup>1a</sup> Presumably "professional" is MDGH's mistranscription of "professorial".

XI, 309.19.

To GEORGINA HOGARTH, [3] FEBRUARY 1867

Page 310, note 1, line 2 *for* on 1 Feb *read* on 2 Feb

#### INDEX OF NAMES AND PLACES

XI, 553.

COUTTS, Angela *replace* 1n by 2n

XII, 111.14.

To CHARLES READE, 17 MAY 1868

Line 15 *for* MS W.N.Roughead *read* MS Free Library of Philadelphia

XII, 328.60.

To MR & MRS J.T.FIELDS, 9 APRIL 1869

Note 3 *replace with* Though originally intending to read on until 11 June, CD, after his collapse at Preston, 22 Apr, gave no more readings in 1869; he began his final readings in London, Jan 1870.

XII, 423.21.

To W.C.MACREADY, 18 OCTOBER 1869

Page 424 n.6 *replace final sentence with* He had been invalided out and died, 2 May 1872, on his way home on the P&O steamship *Malta*.

#### INDEX OF NAMES AND PLACES

XII, 789.

Col.1 *under Nicholas Nickleby for* printing 566 *read* printing 567 *and delete* stage adaptation 650n

XII, 790.

*Under* DICKENS, (Sir) Henry Fielding  
Line 6 *delete* wins scholarship to Cambridge 114n  
Line 10 *insert* 114n *before* 171